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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER
OF STATE IN TRE MINISTRY OF
HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI M. M.
JACOB): (a) to (c) The Government of India is providing all possible assistance to the Government of Tamil Nadu. There is also a proposal under COilSideration for reimbursement of expenditure incurred by the State Government for strengthening coastal policing.

Paymeat of Boaus to Employees of POlls aad Telecoauuankations l)e..

partments

2165. SHRIMATI SUSEELA
GOPALAN: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIO~S be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have received the judgement delivered b' the Principal Bench of Central AJ-tninistrative Tribunal. New Delhi in OA No. 2489/1989 on June 11. 1991
directing that employees of Posts and Telecommunications Department;
drawing pay upto Rs. 3.500/- per month shou:d be paid bonus at plr with the Railway employees;

(b) if so, the steps taken 1-)y the
~v~rnment. to ~ake the p;1ymenr w&thtn the tlme supulated by the Tribunal; and

(c) whether the benefit is also likely to be extended to other Central Government employees'?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER JN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS(SHRI P. V. RANGAYYA
NAJDUT. (a) Y~. Sir.

(b) The judaement is common to botb tbo Depanmcnt of Telecommunications and the Department of Posts.
Both the Departments have de.:ided to file a Special Leave Petition in tbe Supreme Coun against the judgement of the Tribunal.

(c) Does not arise in view of the reply at (b) above.

'lllfer-State Wafel' Dk hi
~

2166. SHRI RAJENDRA KUMAR
SHARMA:

SHRIMATI BASAVA
RAJESWARI:

Will the Minister of WATER RE-SOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of inter-State water disputes pending settlement;

(b) the steps taken or proposed to be taken to resolve those disputes; and

(c) the details of such disputes which have already been resolved?

THE MINISTER OF WATER
RESOURCES (SHRI VIDYACHA-
RA~ SHUKLA): (a) to (c) Under the provisions of the Inter-State Water Disputes Act, 1956. two disputes. namely, sharing of surplus Ravi and BeJs waters and sharing of Cauvery waters have been referred to the Tribunals in April.
1986 and June, IQ90 respectively. The Ravi and Beas Waters Tribunal has given its Report in January, 1987, the Government of India and party States have made further reference as e11vi·
s~geJ ~nder the Act to seek explana-
tJon/gwdance of the Tribunal on its report. The Cauvery Water Disputes Tribunal has passed an order on 25-6-1991 granting interim relief to Tamil Nadu and Pondicberry. As regards the proposal from Madhya Pradesh for consideration of the questions associated with Mahi-Bajajsagar under the Inter-State Water Disputes Act. a preliminary inter-State mcetina was held on February 6, 1991.

In addition, there are some inter-State issues pertaining to matters such as interpretation of earlier aareements and sharing of surplus waters viz. sharing of Yamuna water (up to Okhla),interpretation of Bansapr Agreement on Sone waters. interpretation of Mahi waters Agreement between Rajasthan and Gujarat. For ami-
~able settlement of inter·Statt issoeJ ia wat« n:so1uccs between the States. a Standing Committee of the National Water Resources Council has been constituted ia Ap'il, 1990. The Standing Committee held one meeting in September, 1990 to resolve issues connected with sharing of Yamuna waters
(up to Okhla).

The inter-State Water Disputes re-
latinJ to the distribution of water of river Krishna among the States of Andhra Pradesh. Karnataka and Maharasbtra; river Godavari among the States of Maharashtra. Kamataka.
Andhra Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and Orissa; river Narmada among the States of Gujarat. Madhya Pradesh.
Maharashtra and Rajasthan~ have already been resolved by the Centre 1hrouah constitution of Tribunals. The further reports of these Tribunals were given on 27-5-1976. 7-7-1980 and
7-12-1979 in respect of Krishna, Godavari and Narmada waters disputes respectively.

.,_. of Boviae Growtla H011110M
... A .... ad....._Beinlll

2167. SHRIMATI D. K. BHAN·
DARl: Will the Minister of AGRI-CUL'nJRE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether Bovine Growth Hormone is injected into the lactating animals to increase the production of milk;

(b) if so. the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government are aw~ of the adverse etfcct of BGH on animal and human bcinp;

(d) jf so. the details thereof; and

(b) The hormone was found to be effective for water buffaloes when administered daily in doses of 25 ms and SO mg. intramuscularly. The observed increase in milk production was 16.8 to 29.5 per cent.

(c) to (e) Research trials in NDRI and NDDB have been conducted to assess the effect of BGH on the health of lactating crossbred cows and buffaloes. So far no a~verse effect on animal or human health has been demonstrated by the use of BGH. -

I T ransllltion]
Noa-PayiDeld of SaleHu by Marud

Car De8len .. Delat

2168. SHRI TEJ NARAYAN
SINGH: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

la) wh\!ther the Government have taken action against some Maruti car deJlers in Delhi for not makina payment of Sales-tax and

(b) if so. the details thereof'?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PARllA·
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND MINIS-
TER OF STATE IN THE MINlS.
TRY OF HOME AFFATRS (SHRI
M. M. JACOB): (a) and (b) Durins the process of assessment of salel-tax in respect of the financial year 199().
91. an amount of Rs. 6,45.109/- has
been found outstanding against three Maruti car dealers of Delhi. The Sales Tax autflcm1ies in Delhi _have reported that they arc seized of tbe matter and appropriate actioo bas been initiated to recover the dues.

FAX F.., Ia Delli

2169. SHRI ARVIND NETAM:
<e) the research undertaken by Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-

NDDB aud NDRI. Kamal in this re- TIONS be pleased to state:
prd?

11fE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL·
nut.£ iSHIU JC. C. LENICA): (a)
YaSk.

(a) the places in Delhi where FAX facility is available;

(b) whether the FAX facility by the Credit Card .is deaied at .the Me·
dia Centra at Shastri. Bhawao; aad

